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2021-02-02
To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 925, Permit Parking, respecting

Donlands Avenue, Frankdale Avenue, Inwood Avenue, Linsmore Crescent,
Marlow Avenue, Monarch Park Avenue, Springdale Boulevard and Wiley Avenue
(Ward 14).

The Toronto and East York Community Council enacts:
1. Municipal Code Chapter 925, Permit Parking, is amended as follows:

A. By deleting from Schedule A (Permit Parking), the following in alphabetical order by
street name

(From (From (From (From (From
Column 1 Column2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5
Street) Side) Location) Period) Time)
Donlands Even Sammon Avenue and a May, July, 11:00 p.m. to
Avenue point 420 metres north of ~ September and 5:00 a.m.
Danforth Avenue November
Donlands Odd Sammon Avenue and a January, February, 11:00 p.m. to
Avenue point 420 metres north of ~ March, April, June, 5:00 a.m.
Danforth Avenue August, October
and December
Frankdale Odd A point approximately All Times 12:01 a.m. to
Avenue 34.5 metres north of 7:00 a.m.

Milverton Boulevard and
Sammon Avenue

Frankdale Odd From Milverton Boulevard All Times 12:01 a.m. to
Avenue to a point approximately 7:00 a.m.
34.5 metres north

Inwood Even From Milverton Boulevard All times, except 12:01 a.m. to
Avenue to a point approximately no parking during  7:00 a.m.
34.3 metres north the months of Jan.,
Feb., Mar., Apr.,

June., Aug., Oct.
and Dec.
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(From (From (From (From (From
Column 1 Column2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5
Street) Side) Location) Period) Time)
Inwood Even A point 34.3 metres north ~ May, July, 12:01 a.m.
Avenue of Milverton Boulevard September and 7:00 a.m.
and Sammon Avenue November
Inwood Odd From Milverton Boulevard All times, except 12:01 a.m.
Avenue to a point approximately no parking during ~ 7:00 a.m.
34.3 metres north the months of May,

July, September
and November

Linsmore Even Sammon Avenue and a All Times 12:01 a.m.
Crescent point 32 metres south 7:00 a.m.
thereof. Only for the
residents of 128 and
130 Linsmore Crecent

Marlow Odd From Milverton Boulevard All times 12:01 a.m.
Avenue to a point 39.1 metres 7:00 a.m.
further north
Monarch Odd From Milverton Boulevard All Times 12:01 a.m.
Park Avenue to a point 41.3 metres 7:00 a.m.
further north
Monarch Odd Queensdale Avenue to the  January, March, 12:01 a.m.
Park Avenue south former border of May, July, 7:00 a.m.
East York limit September and
November
Monarch Even Queensdale Avenue to the  February, April, 12:01 a.m.
Park Avenue south former border of June, August, 7:00 a.m.
East York limit October and
December
Springdale Even Monarch Park Avenueto  May, July, 11:00 p.m.
Boulevard Coxwell Avenue September and 5:00 a.m.
November
Springdale Odd Monarch Park Avenue to  January, February, 11:00 p.m.
Boulevard Coxwell Avenue March, April, June, 5:00 a.m.

August, October
and December
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(From
Column 1
Street)

Wiley
Avenue

Wiley
Avenue

(From
Column 2
Side)

Odd

Odd

(From
Column 3
Location)

A point approximately
39.2 metres north of
Milverton Boulevard and
Sammon Avenue

(From
Column 4
Period)

All Times

From Milverton Boulevard All Times

to a point approximately
39.2 metres north

(From
Column 5
Time)

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

to

to

B. By inserting in Schedule A (Permit Parking), the following in alphabetical order by street

name:

(In
Column 1
Street)

Donlands
Avenue

Donlands
Avenue

Donmore
Avenue

Donmore
Avenue

Durant
Avenue

Frankdale
Avenue

Frankdale
Avenue

Frankdale
Avenue

Inwood
Avenue

(In
Column 2
Side)

Even

Odd

Odd

Even

Odd

Odd

Odd

Even

Even

(In
Column 3
Location)

Sammon Avenue and
Milverton Boulevard

Sammon Avenue and
Milverton Boulevard

Mortimer Avenue and
Memorial Park Avenue

Mortimer Avenue and
Memorial Park Avenue

Mortimer Avenue and
Memorial Park Avenue

Milverton Boulevard and
Sammon Avenue

Mortimer Avenue and
Memorial Park Avenue

Mortimer Avenue and
Memorial Park Avenue

Milverton Boulevard and
Sammon Avenue

(In
Column 4
Period)

May, July,
September and
November
January, February,
March, April, June,
August, October
and December

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

May, July,
September and
November

(In
Column 5
Time)

11:00 p.m.

5:00 a.m.

11:00 p.m.

5:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to
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(In
Column 1
Street)

Inwood
Avenue

Inwood
Avenue

Inwood
Avenue

Kimbourne
Avenue

Kimbourne
Avenue

Kimbourne
Avenue

Linnsmore
Crescent

Linsmore
Crescent

Marlow
Avenue

Memorial
Park Avenue

Memorial
Park Avenue

Memorial
Park Avenue

Memorial
Park Avenue

Memorial
Park Avenue

Memorial
Park Avenue

(In
Column 2
Side)

Odd

Even

Odd

Odd

Even

Even

Even

Even

Odd

Odd

Odd

Odd

Odd

Even

Odd

(In
Column 3
Location)

Milverton Boulevard and
Sammon Avenue

Mortimer Avenue and
Memorial Park Avenue

Mortimer Avenue and
Memorial Park Avenue

Mortimer Avenue and
Memorial Park Avenue

Mortimer Avenue and
Memorial Park Avenue

Sammon Avenue and
Mortimer Avenue

Strathmore Boulevard and
Wolverleigh Boulevard

Queensdale Ave and
Sammon Avenue

Milverton Boulevard and
Sammon Avenue

Barfield Avenue and
Monarch Park Avenue

Cadorna Avenue and
Inwood Avenue

Donlands Avenue and
Lesmount Avenue

Donmore Avenue and
Cadorna Avenue

Durant Avenue and
Lankin Boulevard

Frankdale Avenue and
Greenwood Avenue

(In
Column 4
Period)

January, February,
March, April, June,
August, October
and December

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

(In
Column 5
Time)

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to
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(In
Column 1
Street)

Memorial
Park Avenue

Memorial
Park Avenue

Memorial
Park Avenue

Memorial
Park Avenue

Memorial
Park Avenue

Memorial
Park Avenue

Memorial
Park Avenue

Memorial
Park Avenue

Memorial
Park Avenue

Memorial
Park Avenue

Memorial
Park Avenue

Memorial
Park Avenue

Monarch
Park Avenue

(In
Column 2
Side)

Odd

Odd

Odd

Even

Odd

Odd

Odd

Odd

Odd

Odd

Odd

Odd

Even

(In
Column 3
Location)

Greenwood Avenue and
Leroy Avenue

Inwood Avenue and
St Hubert Avenue

Kimbourne Avenue and
Linsmore Crescent

Lankin Boulevard and
Coxwell Avenue

Leroy Avenue and
Kimbourne Avenue

Lesmount Avenue and
Donmore Avenue

Linsmore Crescent and
Barfield Avenue

Linsmore Crescent and
Linsmore Crescent

McKayfield Road and
Roosevelt Road

Monarch Park Avenue and
McKayfield Road

Roosevelt Road and
Durant Avenue

St Hubert Avenue and
Frankdale Avenue

Danforth Avenue and
Strathmore Boulevard

(In
Column 4
Period)

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times

All times, except
no parking anytime
from the 1st day of
each month to

15th day of each
month from Apr. 1
to Nov. 30
inclusive

(In
Column 5
Time)

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.

7:00 a.m.

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to
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(In
Column 1
Street)

Monarch
Park Avenue

Monarch
Park Avenue

Monarch
Park Avenue

Monarch
Park Avenue

Monarch
Park Avenue

Roosevelt
Road

Roosevelt
Road

Springdale
Boulevard

(In
Column 2
Side)

Odd

Odd

Even

Odd

Odd

Even

Odd

Even

(In
Column 3
Location)

Danforth Avenue and
Strathmore Boulevard

Milverton Boulevard and
Queensdale Avenue

Mortimer Avenue and
Memorial Park Avenue

Mortimer Avenue and
Memorial Park Avenue

Queensdale Avenue and
Sammon Avenue

Mortimer Avenue and
Memorial Park Avenue

Mortimer Avenue and
Memorial Park Avenue

Greenwood Avenue and
Linsmore Crescent

(In
Column 4
Period)

All times, except
no parking anytime
from Dec. 1 of one
year to Mar 31 of
the next following
year, inclusive and
from the 16th day
of each month to
the last day of each
month from Apr. 1
to Nov. 30,
inclusive

January, March,
May, July,
September and
November

May, July,
September and
November

January, February,
March, April, June,
August, October
and December

All times

May, July,
September and
November

January, February,
March, April, June,
August, October
and December

January, February,
March, April, June,
August, October
and December

(In
Column 5
Time)
12:01 a.m.
7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.
7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.
7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.
7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.
7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.
7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.
7:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m.
7:00 a.m.

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to
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(In
Column 1
Street)

Springdale
Boulevard

Springdale
Boulevard

Springdale
Boulevard

Wiley
Avenue

(In
Column 2
Side)

Odd

Even

Odd

Odd

(In
Column 3
Location)

Greenwood Avenue and
Linsmore Crescent

Monarch Park Avenue to
Coxwell Avenue

Monarch Park Avenue to
Coxwell Avenue

Milverton Boulevard and
Sammon Avenue

Enacted and passed on January 12, 2021.

Gord Perks,

Chair

(Seal of the City)

(In
Column 4
Period)

May, July,
September and
November

January, February,
March, April, June,
August, October
and December

May, July,
September and
November

All Times

(In

Column 5
Time)

12:01 a.m. to
7:00 a.m.

11:00 p.m. to
5:00 a.m.

11:00 p.m. to
5:00 a.m.

12:01 a.m. to
7:00 a.m.

John D. Elvidge,

Interim City Clerk
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