## **CITY OF TORONTO**

## **BY-LAW 8-2021**

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 925, Permit Parking, respecting Donlands Avenue, Frankdale Avenue, Inwood Avenue, Linsmore Crescent, Marlow Avenue, Monarch Park Avenue, Springdale Boulevard and Wiley Avenue (Ward 14).

The Toronto and East York Community Council enacts:

- 1. Municipal Code Chapter 925, Permit Parking, is amended as follows:
- A. By deleting from Schedule A (Permit Parking), the following in alphabetical order by street name

(From Column 1 Street)	(From Column 2 Side)	(From Column 3 Location)	(From Column 4 Period)	(From Column 5 Time)
Donlands Avenue	Even	Sammon Avenue and a point 420 metres north of Danforth Avenue	May, July, September and November	11:00 p.m. to 5:00 a.m.
Donlands Avenue	Odd	Sammon Avenue and a point 420 metres north of Danforth Avenue	January, February, March, April, June, August, October and December	11:00 p.m. to 5:00 a.m.
Frankdale Avenue	Odd	A point approximately 34.5 metres north of Milverton Boulevard and Sammon Avenue	All Times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Frankdale Avenue	Odd	From Milverton Boulevard to a point approximately 34.5 metres north	All Times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Inwood Avenue	Even	From Milverton Boulevard to a point approximately 34.3 metres north	All times, except no parking during the months of Jan., Feb., Mar., Apr., June., Aug., Oct. and Dec.	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.

		City of Toronto By-law 8	-2021	
(From Column 1 Street)	(From Column 2 Side)	(From Column 3 Location)	(From Column 4 Period)	(From Column 5 Time)
Inwood Avenue	Even	A point 34.3 metres north of Milverton Boulevard and Sammon Avenue	May, July, September and November	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Inwood Avenue	Odd	From Milverton Boulevard to a point approximately 34.3 metres north	All times, except no parking during the months of May, July, September and November	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Linsmore Crescent	Even	Sammon Avenue and a point 32 metres south thereof. Only for the residents of 128 and 130 Linsmore Crecent	All Times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Marlow Avenue	Odd	From Milverton Boulevard to a point 39.1 metres further north	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Monarch Park Avenue	Odd	From Milverton Boulevard to a point 41.3 metres further north	All Times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Monarch Park Avenue	Odd	Queensdale Avenue to the south former border of East York limit	January, March, May, July, September and November	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Monarch Park Avenue	Even	Queensdale Avenue to the south former border of East York limit	February, April, June, August, October and December	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Springdale Boulevard	Even	Monarch Park Avenue to Coxwell Avenue	May, July, September and November	11:00 p.m. to 5:00 a.m.
Springdale Boulevard	Odd	Monarch Park Avenue to Coxwell Avenue	January, February, March, April, June, August, October and December	11:00 p.m. to 5:00 a.m.

City of Toronto By-law 8-2021				
(From Column 1 Street)	(From Column 2 Side)	(From Column 3 Location)	(From Column 4 Period)	(From Column 5 Time)
Wiley Avenue	Odd	A point approximately 39.2 metres north of Milverton Boulevard and Sammon Avenue	All Times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Wiley Avenue	Odd	From Milverton Boulevard to a point approximately 39.2 metres north	All Times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.

3

B. By inserting in Schedule A (Permit Parking), the following in alphabetical order by street name:

(In Column 1 Street)	(In Column 2 Side)	(In Column 3 Location)	(In Column 4 Period)	(In Column 5 Time)
Donlands Avenue	Even	Sammon Avenue and Milverton Boulevard	May, July, September and November	11:00 p.m. to 5:00 a.m.
Donlands Avenue	Odd	Sammon Avenue and Milverton Boulevard	January, February, March, April, June, August, October and December	11:00 p.m. to 5:00 a.m.
Donmore Avenue	Odd	Mortimer Avenue and Memorial Park Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Donmore Avenue	Even	Mortimer Avenue and Memorial Park Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Durant Avenue	Odd	Mortimer Avenue and Memorial Park Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Frankdale Avenue	Odd	Milverton Boulevard and Sammon Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Frankdale Avenue	Odd	Mortimer Avenue and Memorial Park Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Frankdale Avenue	Even	Mortimer Avenue and Memorial Park Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Inwood Avenue	Even	Milverton Boulevard and Sammon Avenue	May, July, September and November	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.

(In Column 1 Street) Inwood Avenue	(In Column 2 Side) Odd	(In Column 3 Location) Milverton Boulevard and Sammon Avenue	(In Column 4 Period) January, February, March, April, June, August, October and December	(In Column 5 Time) 12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Inwood Avenue	Even	Mortimer Avenue and Memorial Park Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Inwood Avenue	Odd	Mortimer Avenue and Memorial Park Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Kimbourne Avenue	Odd	Mortimer Avenue and Memorial Park Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Kimbourne Avenue	Even	Mortimer Avenue and Memorial Park Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Kimbourne Avenue	Even	Sammon Avenue and Mortimer Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Linnsmore Crescent	Even	Strathmore Boulevard and Wolverleigh Boulevard	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Linsmore Crescent	Even	Queensdale Ave and Sammon Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Marlow Avenue	Odd	Milverton Boulevard and Sammon Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Memorial Park Avenue	Odd	Barfield Avenue and Monarch Park Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Memorial Park Avenue	Odd	Cadorna Avenue and Inwood Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Memorial Park Avenue	Odd	Donlands Avenue and Lesmount Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Memorial Park Avenue	Odd	Donmore Avenue and Cadorna Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Memorial Park Avenue	Even	Durant Avenue and Lankin Boulevard	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Memorial Park Avenue	Odd	Frankdale Avenue and Greenwood Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.

(In Column 1 Street)	(In Column 2 Side)	(In Column 3 Location)	(In Column 4 Period)	(In Column 5 Time)
Memorial Park Avenue	Odd	Greenwood Avenue and Leroy Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Memorial Park Avenue	Odd	Inwood Avenue and St Hubert Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Memorial Park Avenue	Odd	Kimbourne Avenue and Linsmore Crescent	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Memorial Park Avenue	Even	Lankin Boulevard and Coxwell Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Memorial Park Avenue	Odd	Leroy Avenue and Kimbourne Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Memorial Park Avenue	Odd	Lesmount Avenue and Donmore Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Memorial Park Avenue	Odd	Linsmore Crescent and Barfield Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Memorial Park Avenue	Odd	Linsmore Crescent and Linsmore Crescent	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Memorial Park Avenue	Odd	McKayfield Road and Roosevelt Road	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Memorial Park Avenue	Odd	Monarch Park Avenue and McKayfield Road	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Memorial Park Avenue	Odd	Roosevelt Road and Durant Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Memorial Park Avenue	Odd	St Hubert Avenue and Frankdale Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Monarch Park Avenue	Even	Danforth Avenue and Strathmore Boulevard	All times, except no parking anytime from the 1st day of each month to 15th day of each month from Apr. 1 to Nov. 30 inclusive	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.

(In (In (In (In (In Column 5 Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Side) Location) Period) Time) Street) Monarch Odd Danforth Avenue and All times, except 12:01 a.m. to Park Avenue Strathmore Boulevard no parking anytime 7:00 a.m. from Dec. 1 of one year to Mar 31 of the next following year, inclusive and from the 16th day of each month to the last day of each month from Apr. 1 to Nov. 30, inclusive Monarch Odd Milverton Boulevard and 12:01 a.m. to January, March, Park Avenue Queensdale Avenue May, July, 7:00 a.m. September and November Mortimer Avenue and Monarch Even May, July, 12:01 a.m. to Park Avenue Memorial Park Avenue September and 7:00 a.m. November Mortimer Avenue and Monarch Odd 12:01 a.m. to January, February, Memorial Park Avenue Park Avenue March, April, June, 7:00 a.m. August, October and December Odd Monarch Queensdale Avenue and All times 12:01 a.m. to Park Avenue Sammon Avenue 7:00 a.m. Roosevelt Even Mortimer Avenue and May, July, 12:01 a.m. to Memorial Park Avenue September and Road 7:00 a.m. November Roosevelt Mortimer Avenue and 12:01 a.m. to Odd January, February, Road Memorial Park Avenue March, April, June, 7:00 a.m. August, October and December Greenwood Avenue and 12:01 a.m. to Springdale Even January, February, Boulevard Linsmore Crescent March, April, June, 7:00 a.m. August, October

and December

(In (In (In (In (In Column 5 Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Street) Side) Location) Period) Time) Springdale Odd Greenwood Avenue and May, July, 12:01 a.m. to September and Boulevard Linsmore Crescent 7:00 a.m. November Monarch Park Avenue to January, February, Springdale Even 11:00 p.m. to Boulevard March, April, June, 5:00 a.m. Coxwell Avenue August, October and December Springdale Odd Monarch Park Avenue to May, July, 11:00 p.m. to Boulevard Coxwell Avenue September and 5:00 a.m. November Wiley Odd Milverton Boulevard and All Times 12:01 a.m. to Avenue Sammon Avenue 7:00 a.m.

Enacted and passed on January 12, 2021.

Gord Perks,

Chair

John D. Elvidge, Interim City Clerk

(Seal of the City)